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Please ride 
carefully
and with 

consideration
for others
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As with any cycling activity, using this 
product involves risk. When riding a cargo 
bike, you are responsible for your own 
safety, your passengers’ safety, and any 
consequences of its use. 

Read this General Instruction Manual 
carefully, ride responsibly, and perform all 
recommended maintenance. Share this 
information with anyone who may use the 
cargo bike, including passengers. Failure 
to read and follow this General Instruction 
Manual can result in injury and, in the worst 
case, fatal consequences.

General warning



W I N T H E R B I K E S .C O M

5

Thank you for choosing a Winther Kangaroo bike. Winther Kangaroo 
bikes have been developed with great care, with a particular focus on 
safety. We have been making trikes since 1932 and cargo bikes since 
2006. 

All Winther Kangaroo bikes are hand-assembled and test-ridden at 
our factory in Denmark and built to customer specifications. 

Before using your Winther Kangaroo bike for the first time, please read 
this General Instruction Manual carefully. This will help ensure you get 
the most out of your cargo bike. 

If your Winther Kangaroo bike has an electric motor, please refer to 
the separate motor manufacturer’s manual, which should also be read 
carefully before using the cargo bike. Both manuals can be found at 
www.wintherbikes.com, or you may request copies by contacting us 
at info@wintherbikes.com. 

Please be aware that this is a three-wheeled cargo bike and therefore 
rides differently from a two-wheeled bicycle. We recommend test-
riding it somewhere quiet before loading passengers and entering 
traffic. It is important to become familiar with your cargo bike before 
carrying passengers. 

This General Instruction Manual includes both instructions and useful 
tips, so please take your time to read it carefully. 

If you have any questions, please contact your Winther dealer. 
We hope you and your family enjoy your Winther Kangaroo bike.

Congratulations on your new Winther 
Kangaroo cargo bike
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Cargoo  
Cargoo 2+2
Kangaroo Luxe/Luxe Dog
Kangaroo Lite /Lite Dog
Winther CX

Total max weight: 250 kg. including rider, passengers and cargo

Total load capacity: Cabin 100 kg/Rider 110 kg

Total load rear carrier: 30 kg

Maximum speed allowed with electric motor as “pedaled” 25 km/h.

Maximum speed when going around corners, on uneven surfaces, 
slopes or turning sharply: 8 km/h.

Maximum tyre pressure: 5 bar.

Product description
This General Instruction Manual covers the following Winther Kangaroo 
models, in electric and non-electric versions::

More technical details on all Winther Kangaroo Bikes are available on our 
website www.wintherbikes.com under the Technical Data section.
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Winther Kangaroo cargo bikes have three wheels, and therefore the 
handling characteristics are different from a two-wheel bicycle. 

To begin with, please spend a little time getting used to riding the 
Winther Kangaroo cargo bike without any children in the cabin.

Before carrying passengers, spend time getting used to the bike in a 
traffic-free area. Practise smooth starting, stopping and turning.

If your model has an electric motor, begin with the motor off or on the 
lowest assist setting until you are familiar with the bike and system.

Get used to changing gear. Changing gear before you reach a junction 
is particularly important, especially on trikes with external gears.

Obey all traffic laws and ride to the conditions so you remain in full 
control at all times. Stop riding immediately if you notice abnormal 
noises or if any parts are missing or damaged and contact your Winther 
Kangaroo dealer.

Use only Winther Bikes–authorised accessories. Do not fit other seats or 
equipment not intended for Winther Kangaroo bikes.

Passengers must always be properly strapped in, and the hood front 
must be fastened (either rolled up and secured or fully closed) while 
riding.

Always wear a helmet. This applies to rider and passengers.

Always use the parking brake when the cargo bike is stationary for short 
stops.

Safety precautions
Using a Winther Kangaroo Bike
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Safety precautions  
Riding with children

Winther Kangaroo cargo bikes are designed specifically for carrying 
children, with a focus on safety and ergonomics. Always remember the 
following safety precautions when riding with children: 
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Always ensure that children are securely fastened in the specially 
developed Winther seat or bench. There is a risk of the cargo bike tipping 
forward if there is no rider on the cargo bike and a child moves to the 
front of the cabin. 

The harness must be sufficiently tightened to prevent it from slipping 
down. You can use special harness pads available as an optional 
accessory. The buckle should rest on the child’s stomach or lower chest. 
To avoid any risk of choking, it must not be near the neck. 

Never leave the cargo bike with children sitting in the cabin. You must 
always be able to see the passengers. Always help children in and out of 
your Winther Kangaroo cargo bike if they need it. It may also be necessary 
to act as a counterbalance when they are getting in, depending on the 
size of the child. 

Make sure children’s arms, clothing, toys, or similar items cannot get 
caught in the wheels when the cargo bike is moving. 

Distribute the load evenly in the cabin.

Unless the cargo bike is fitted with a baby seat or a Winther ISOFIX seat 
solution, do not carry babies or small children until they can sit upright 
unaided. For additional support, you can use a toddler support cushion 
(optional accessory).

Babies: From 3 months of age, children can ride in the cargo bike only 
when secured in either a Baby Seat or a Winther ISOFIX seat mounted on 
the Winther console. 

Toddlers: Children aged 10–18 months may benefit from a toddler 
support cushion for added stability and comfort.



10

Check that the steering, brakes, pedals, and lights work to avoid 
problems during the ride. 

The handlebars should move smoothly without resistance when turning 
both to the right and to the left. When the left brake lever is activated, 
the cargo bike must brake on both front wheels.

When the right brake lever is activated, the cargo bike must brake on 
the rear wheel. If the cargo bike is equipped with a foot brake, the rear 
brake is operated by stepping backwards on the pedals.

The pedals should turn without resistance. 

Adapt your speed to the traffic conditions. If turning sharply or riding at 
more than 8 km/h while turning, there is a risk of the cargo bike tipping 
over, which can lead to injuries. Slow down before turning. Check the 
recommended tyre pressure (5 bar) regularly. 

Test the parking brake. When the cargo bike is at a standstill, pull the left 
brake lever and push the small knob while holding the lever. 

Use the parking brake only when the cargo bike is stationary for short 
periods, as the hydraulic brakes can be damaged by long-term 
pressure. We recommend using a kick stand and/or approved ring lock 
for longer parking periods. 

Never attempt to move the cargo bike when the lock is in use, as this 
can damage the spokes. 

Never leave the bike with passengers in the cabin, even when the 
parking brake is on.

Keep spare key(s), receipt, and this General Instruction Manual in a safe 
place. Make a note of the key mark and number in case you need to 
order a spare from a Winther Kangaroo dealer.

Before setting off

General riding guide
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If you find any defects or damage on the cargo bike, contact your 
Winther Kangaroo dealer right away. The rear wheel must be checked 
and re-tightened no later than four weeks after first use.

Because the integrated motor and disc brakes place heavy stress on 
the rear wheel, the spokes will settle and stretch as you start and brake 
during early use. 

To maintain safety and performance, ensure the rear-wheel spokes are 
checked and re-tensioned (and the wheel trued if necessary). If not, the 
wheel may be damaged and spokes can break.

FOR WINTHER KANGAROO MODELS WITH A MOTOR: 

HAVE A QUALIFIED CARGO BIKE MECHANIC INSPECT AND RE 
TENSION THE REAR WHEEL AND SPOKES WITHIN FOUR WEEKS OF THE 
PURCHASE DATE OR AFTER APPROXIMATELY 200–300 KILOMETRES 
OF RIDING, WHICHEVER COMES FIRST.

CHECH THE WHEELS AND SPOKES REGULARLY!
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Ride carefully and with consideration for others to avoid dangerous 
situations. Adjust your speed to traffic conditions. 

Be careful when going round sharp bends and corners. Ride carefully 
when traffic is heavy and when roads are uneven or hilly. 

Because cargo bikes are heavier than regular bicycles, they require 
a longer braking distance. Brake earlier and progressively, and avoid 
abrupt, hard braking, which can cause loss of control and accidents.

Be aware that a Winther Kangaroo Bike is wider than a regular bicycle. 

Be careful when crossing roads and paths. Keep an eye on what is 
ahead and your position on the road. 

Always use front and rear lights when riding at dusk or after dark.

Keep the front of the hood open and securely fasten when riding or 
rolled down and fastened onto the hooks. 

TIPS: 
With the hood front open, deploy the insect screen and/or sunshade 
for added protection.

Kerbs: Dismount, lift slightly by the rear carrier, and reverse the cargo 
bike up the kerb. Never lift by the hood or cabin.

When stationary, keep the handlebars straight, holding the steering 
on full lock under load places undue stress on the rear wheel and 
spokes.

When riding

General riding guide



W I N T H E R B I K E S .C O M

13

If you are involved in an accident while using your Winther Kangaroo 
Bike, first check yourself and your passengers for injuries and call the 
emergency services if required. 

Once everyone is safe, do not ride on. Impacts can cause hidden 
damage that may lead to sudden failure. Arrange for a qualified 
mechanic to carry out a full safety inspection before using the cargo 
bike again.

In the event of an accident

Regular care and ongoing maintenance
A Winther Kangaroo cargo bike is built to last. Regular cleaning and 
maintenance can extend its lifetime even further. We recommend 
having your bike checked and serviced at least annually by a 
professional bike mechanic and in accordance with the plan made 
together with your Winther Kangaroo dealer (please refer to the 
chapter “Servicing a Winther Kangaroo Cargo Bike”). 

Technical repairs and modifications should always be performed 
by a Winther Kangaroo dealer or an authorised bike mechanic, as 
expertise and special tools may be required. Unauthorised repairs 
can damage the bike, invalidate your warranty, and cause accidents.
 
The condition of the bike will be affected over time by such factors 
as the weight it carries, the way you ride it, frequency of use, storage 
conditions, weather, temperature, dirt, and road surfaces. Therefore, 
always keep an eye on parts that can wear out, including tyres, wheel 
rims, hubs, spokes, bearings, chain and sprockets, brakes and brake 
pads, gear and brake cables, safety belts, and buckles. 

General riding guide
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IMPORTANT: The brake discs and pads of a Winther Kangaroo bike with a 
motor must cope with extra strain as they can reach higher speeds. They 
must therefore be checked regularly. 

Please keep an eye on the battery. Charge the battery as often as 
posible, as this will extend its lifetime.

Also note that the Winther Kangaroo with a motor requires more frequent 
service and should be better protected from the weather when parked 
outdoors long-term. We recommend using a Winther Bike Cover. 

If any spokes are broken or damaged, stop riding and have the wheel 
professionally repaired. Replace all spokes at the same time (a full 
re spoke) to restore uniform tension; replacing only a few leaves the 
remaining spokes fatigued and likely to fail soon after.

After the first four weeks of use, or after approximately 200–300 
kilometres of riding, whichever comes first, have the rear wheel 
inspected and the spokes trued and re tensioned by a Winther 
Kangaroo dealer. During the bedding in period, spokes stretch under 
acceleration and braking, so this check is essential for safety.

 
The hood can be washed using water, detergent, and a soft brush or 
sponge while it is still on the cargo bike. Do not machine wash, as this 
may damage the hood. Remember that the hood is water resistant but 
not fully waterproof. 

We recommend storing the cargo bike under cover, e.g., under a Winther 
Bike Cover. You can extend the hood’s lifetime by avoiding leaving the 
cargo bike in direct sunlight for longer periods or by using a Winther 
Bike Cover for protection. For l ong-term storage, keep the cargo 
bike in a dry and well-ventilated place. Avoid leaving a wet cargo bike 
covered for a long period, as this may cause rust on the bike and mould 
on the hood and seat cushions.

Spokes

Hood



W I N T H E R B I K E S .C O M

15

Care when required

If your Winther Kangaroo has been exposed to sand, salt, or mud, then 
wash it using a cleaning detergent intended for bikes and rinse with 
clean water. Do not use steam or a pressure washer.

Do not use steam or a pressure washer.

Wipe the bike and apply oil/grease on important parts, including the 
chain, bearings, wheel hubs and other moving parts. Wipe off surplus oil 
and/or grease with a cloth. 

Make sure that no oil or grease gets on the brakes/discs brakes as this 
can cause a significantly poorer braking performance, which can lead to 
serious injuries. Clean the disc brakes with a brake cleaner and never put 
oil on the disc brake pads or rotors. 

Ask your Winther Kangaroo dealer for recommendations on type of 
detergent, oil and grease for your bike given the conditions where you 
live. Correct maintenance will extend the lifetime of your bike. Lack of 
maintenance may invalidated your warranty.

Ensure your Winther Kangaroo is serviced on a regular basis. All service 
checks and repairs must be performed by your Winther Kangaroo dealer 
or an authorised bike mechanic. 

Together with your Winther Kangaroo dealer, you will put together a 
service plan based on how you expect to use your bike. Be aware that 
Winther Kangaroo models with electric assist will need more maintenance 
than a regular bicycle. 

Remember to tighten the rear wheel and spokes after the first 4 weeks of 
riding. The first service should be performed after approximately 200–
300 kilometres (whichever occurs first).

Servicing a Winther Kangaroo cargo bike
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For insurance purposes, a Winther Kangaroo Bike is regarded as a 
normal bike and is therefore usually covered by your family insurance 
up to a certain coverage level. We do recommend, however, that you 
contact your insurance company to check what applies to you. You may 
need bike insurance with additional coverage.

Check that the frame number appears on your receipt; if not, notify your 
Winther Kangaroo dealer immediately. You’ll find it engraved on the left 
side of the rear frame.

Insurance

Guarantee
Like any other product, a Winther Kangaroo will age over time, but 
the durability and how long it will last depend on how it is used and 
maintained. 

A. Winther A/S provides a five year guarantee on the frame of your 
Winther Kangaroo cargo bike
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A. Winther A/S, the parent company behind Winther Bikes, provides the 
warranty terms for Winther Kangaroo bikes.

Like any other product, a Winther Kangaroo Bike will age over time, but 
durability and lifespan depend on how it is used and maintained. 

General warranty (2 years)
A two-year warranty from the date of purchase applies to the hood and 
components (battery excluded) and covers manufacturing and material 
defects only and excludes forks, components, accessories, upholstery, 
finishes, consumables, and damage from normal wear, misuse, poor 
maintenance, accidents, alterations, or unauthorized repairs, unless 
required by law or otherwise stated in A. Winther A/S’s terms.
Damage caused by abuse, wear and tear, incorrect use, or lack of 
maintenance is not covered. 

Frame warranty (5 years)
A. Winther A/S (parent company of Winther Bikes) warrants the structural 
rear and front frame of your Winther Kangaroo bike against defects 
in materials and workmanship for five (5) years. This warranty excludes 
forks, components, accessories, upholstery, finishes, consumables, 
and damage from normal wear, misuse, poor maintenance, accidents, 
alterations, or unauthorized repairs, unless required by law or otherwise 
stated in A. Winther A/S’s terms. 

Modifications
The warranty is invalidated if unauthorised design changes are made 
and/or if parts or accessories not recommended by Winther Bikes are 
fitted.

Repairs and maintenance
Repairs or replacement of parts should always be carried out by a 
Winther Kangaroo dealer or an authorised bike mechanic. The warranty 
may be invalidated by incorrect adjustment of, for example, tyres, chain, 
brakes, cables, rotors, and/or gear shifters. 

Warranty
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Limitations 
The warranty does not apply if the cargo bike is not maintained regularly, 
or if it has been used after damage and/or defects have been identified 
and the damage has subsequently worsened. The warranty is limited to 
repair or, in certain cases, replacement of components. Transportation 
and labour are not covered. Compensation for consequential loss is not 
covered.

Claims and governing law
For warranty claims, contact your Winther Kangaroo dealer and present 
your receipt. Any disputes will be settled by the Danish courts under 
Danish law.

Liability
A claim honoured by A. Winther under these warranty terms and 
conditions does not constitute an admission of liability by A. Winther for 
any loss or damage suffered by the owner or third parties. Any liability 
for consequential damage is expressly excluded. A. Winther’s liability 
is limited to that set out in the warranty terms and conditions, unless 
otherwise required by mandatory law.

Disclaimer 
A. Winther has taken great care in compiling these warranty terms and 
conditions; however, liability for printing or typographical errors is 
excluded.
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Wie bei jeder Fahrradtätigkeit ist die Nutzung 
dieses Produkts mit Risiken verbunden. 
Wenn du ein Lastenrad fährst, trägst du die 
Verantwortung für deine eigene Sicherheit, die 
Sicherheit deiner Passagiere und alle Folgen 
der Nutzung.

Lies diese Allgemeine Bedienungsanleitung 
sorgfältig, fahre verantwortungsbewusst und 
führe alle empfohlenen Wartungen durch. 
Teile diese Informationen mit allen, die das 
Lastenrad benutzen könnten, einschließlich der 
Passagiere. Wenn du diese Anleitung nicht liest 
und befolgst, kann dies zu Verletzungen und im 
schlimmsten Fall zu tödlichen Folgen führen.

Allgemeine Warnhinweise
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Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu deinem neuen Winther Kangaroo-Lastenrad.

Vielen Dank, dass du dich für ein Winther Kangaroo-Lastenrad 
entschieden hast. Winther Kangaroo-Lastenräder wurden mit großer 
Sorgfalt und mit besonderem Fokus auf Sicherheit entwickelt. Wir bauen 
Dreiräder seit 1932 und Lastenräder seit 2006.

Alle Winther Kangaroo-Lastenräder werden in Dänemark in unserer Fabrik 
von Hand montiert, probegefahren und nach Kundenspezifikation gebaut.
Bitte lies diese Allgemeine Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor 
du dein Winther Kangaroo-Lastenrad zum ersten Mal benutzt. So stellst du 
sicher, dass du dein Lastenrad optimal nutzt. 

Hat dein Winther Kangaroo-Lastenrad einen Elektromotor, lies außerdem 
die separate Anleitung des Motorherstellers sorgfältig, bevor du das 
Lastenrad benutzt. Beide Anleitungen findest du unter 
www.wintherbikes.com oder du kannst Exemplare anfordern unter 
info@wintherbikes.com.

Bitte beachte, dass es sich um ein dreirädriges Lastenrad handelt, das 
sich anders fährt als ein zweirädriges Fahrrad. Wir empfehlen dir, vor 
der Mitnahme von Passagieren und vor der Fahrt im Verkehr zunächst an 
einem ruhigen Ort eine Probefahrt zu machen. Es ist wichtig, dass du dich 
mit deinem Lastenrad vertraut machst, bevor du Passagiere mitnimmst.

Diese Allgemeine Bedienungsanleitung enthält sowohl Anweisungen 
als auch nützliche Tipps. Nimm dir Zeit, sie sorgfältig zu lesen. Wenn du 
Fragen hast, wende dich bitte an deinen Winther-Händler.
Wir wünschen dir und deiner Familie viel Freude mit deinem Winther 
Kangaroo-Lastenrad.

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu deinem neuen 
Winther Kangaroo-Lastenrad
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Cargoo  
Cargoo 2+2
Kangaroo Luxe/Luxe Dog
Kangaroo Lite/Lite Dog
Winther CX

Maximales Gesamtgewicht: 250 kg inkl. Fahrer, Passagiere und 
Zuladung

 Gesamte Tragfähigkeit: Kabine 100 kg/Fahrer 110 kg

Maximale Last Gepäckträger: 30 kg

Zulässige Höchstgeschwindigkeit mit Tretunterstützung: 25 km/h

Maximale Geschwindigkeit in Kurven, auf unebenem Untergrund, 
Gefällen/Steigungen oder bei scharfem Abbiegen: 8 km/h

Maximaler Reifendruck: 5 bar

Produktbeschreibung
Diese Allgemeine Bedienungsanleitung umfasst die folgenden Winther 
Kangaroo-Modelle in elektrischer und nicht-elektrischer Ausführung:

Weitere technische Details zu allen Winther Kangaroo-Lastenrädern 
findest du auf unserer Website www.wintherbikes.com im Abschnitt 
Technische Daten.
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Winther Kangaroo-Lastenräder haben drei Räder und dadurch ein 
anderes Fahrverhalten als ein zweirädriges Fahrrad. Nimm dir zu Beginn 
Zeit, dich an das Fahren des Winther Kangaroo-Lastenrads ohne Kinder 
in der Kabine zu gewöhnen.

Bevor du Passagiere mitnimmst, übe in einem verkehrsfreien Bereich.
Übe sanftes Anfahren, Bremsen und Kurvenfahren.

Wenn dein Modell einen Elektromotor hat, beginne mit ausgeschaltetem 
Motor oder der niedrigsten Unterstützungsstufe, bis du mit Rad und 
System vertraut bist.

Gewöhne dich an das Schalten. Schalte insbesondere vor Kreuzungen 
rechtzeitig, vor allem bei Dreirädern mit Außengetriebe.

Verteile die Last gleichmäßig in der Kabine. Befolge alle Verkehrsregeln 
und passe deine Fahrt den Bedingungen an, damit du jederzeit die volle 
Kontrolle behältst.

Beende die Fahrt sofort, wenn du ungewöhnliche Geräusche bemerkst 
oder Teile fehlen bzw. beschädigt sind, und kontaktiere deinen Winther-
Händler.

Verwende nur von Winther Bikes autorisiertes Zubehör. Montiere keine 
Sitze oder Ausrüstung, die nicht für Winther Kangaroo-Lastenräder 
vorgesehen sind.

Trage immer einen zugelassenen Helm – Fahrer und Passagiere.

Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
Verwendung eines Winther Kangaroo-Lastenrads
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Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
Fahren mit Kindern

Winther Kangaroo-Lastenräder sind speziell für den Transport von 
Kindern entwickelt, mit Fokus auf Sicherheit und Ergonomie. Beachte 
beim Fahren mit Kindern stets folgende Sicherheitshinweise:

Passagiere müssen stets korrekt angeschnallt sein, und die Vorderseite 
des Verdecks muss während der Fahrt befestigt sein (entweder 
aufgerollt und gesichert oder vollständig geschlossen).

Verwende die Feststellbremse immer, wenn das Lastenrad bei kurzen 
Stopps steht.
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Sorge stets dafür, dass das Kind/die Kinder aus dem von Winther
speziell entwickelten Sitz bzw. der Bank sicher angeschnallt ist. Nicht
angeschnallte Kinder, die an den vorderen Rand der Kabine krabbeln,
können das Fahrrad dazu bringen, nach vorne überzukippen, wenn
kein Fahrer auf dem Sattel des Rades sitzt.

Der Gurt muss so fest angezogen sein, dass er nicht nach unten rutschen 
kann. Du kannst spezielle Gurtpolster als optionales Zubehör verwenden. 
Das Gurtschloss sollte auf dem Bauch oder dem unteren Brustbereich 
des Kindes aufliegen. Um Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden, darf es nicht in 
der Nähe des Halses sein.

Lass das Lastenrad niemals unbeaufsichtigt mit Kindern in der Kabine. 
Du musst die Passagiere stets im Blick haben. Hilf Kindern beim Ein- 
und Aussteigen aus deinem Winther Kangaroo-Lastenrad, wenn sie 
Unterstützung brauchen. Je nach Größe des Kindes kann es notwendig 
sein, beim Einsteigen als Gegengewicht zu fungieren.

Achte darauf, dass Kinderarme, Kleidung, Spielzeug oder ähnliche 
Gegenstände nicht in die Räder geraten, während sich das Lastenrad 
bewegt.

Verteilen Sie die Beladung gleichmäßig in der Kabine.

Sofern das Lastenrad nicht mit einem Babysitz oder einer Winther ISOFIX-
Sitzlösung ausgestattet ist, transportiere keine Babys oder Kleinkinder, 
bevor sie selbstständig aufrecht sitzen können. Für zusätzlichen Halt 
kannst du ein Kleinkind-Stützkissen (optional) verwenden.

Babys: Ab 3 Monaten dürfen Kinder nur dann im Lastenrad mitfahren, 
wenn sie in einem Babysitz oder in einer Winther ISOFIX-Lösung auf der 
Winther-Konsole gesichert sind.

Kleinkinder: Kinder im Alter von 10–18 Monaten profitieren 
möglicherweise von einem Stützkissen für mehr Stabilität und Komfort.
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Kontrolliere Lenkung, Bremsen, Pedale und Beleuchtung, damit während 
der Fahrt keine Probleme auftreten.

Der Lenker muss sich nach rechts und links leichtgängig ohne 
Widerstand bewegen. Beim Betätigen des linken Bremshebels muss das 
Lastenrad an beiden Vorderrädern bremsen.

Beim Betätigen des rechten Bremshebels muss das Lastenrad 
am Hinterrad bremsen. Ist das Lastenrad mit einer Rücktrittbremse 
ausgestattet, wird die Hinterradbremse durch Rückwärtstreten aktiviert.

Die Pedale sollen ohne Widerstand drehen.

Passe deine Geschwindigkeit den Verkehrsbedingungen an. 
Bei scharfen Kurven oder Fahrten mit mehr als 8 km/h in Kurven 
besteht Kippgefahr, was zu Verletzungen führen kann. Reduziere die 
Geschwindigkeit vor dem Abbiegen. Prüfe regelmäßig den empfohlenen 
Reifendruck (5 bar).

Teste die Feststellbremse. Wenn das Lastenrad steht, ziehe den linken 
Bremshebel und drücke dabei den kleinen Knopf. Verwende die 
Feststellbremse nur bei kurzen Stopps, da hydraulische Bremsen durch 
dauerhaften Druck Schaden nehmen können. Für längeres Parken 
empfehlen wir einen Ständer und/oder ein zugelassenes Rahmenschloss.

Bewege das Lastenrad niemals, wenn das Schloss eingerastet ist, da dies 
die Speichen beschädigen kann.

Lassen Sie das Fahrrad niemals mit Passagieren in der Kabine stehen, 
selbst wenn die Feststellbremse angezogen ist.

Bewahre Ersatzschlüssel, Kaufbeleg und diese Anleitung sicher auf. 
Notiere dir Schlüsselcode und -nummer, falls du einen Ersatz beim 
Winther-Händler bestellen musst.

Vor der Abfahrt

Allgemeine Fahranleitung
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Wenn du Mängel oder Schäden am Lastenrad feststellst, kontaktiere 
umgehend deinen Winther-Händler. Das Hinterrad muss spätestens vier 
Wochen nach der ersten Nutzung überprüft und nachgezogen werden.

Durch den integrierten Motor und die Scheibenbremsen wird das 
Hinterrad stark belastet; die Speichen setzen sich und dehnen sich in 
der Anfangsphase beim Anfahren und Bremsen. 

Zur Sicherstellung von Sicherheit und Leistung müssen die 
Hinterradspeichen überprüft und nachgespannt werden (und das Rad 
bei Bedarf zentriert). Andernfalls kann das Rad beschädigt werden und 
Speichen können brechen.

FÜR WINTHER KANGAROO-MODELLE MIT MOTOR: 

LASS DAS HINTERRAD UND DIE SPEICHEN INNERHALB VON VIER 
WOCHEN NACH KAUF ODER NACH CA. 200–300 KILOMETERN, 
JE NACHDEM WAS ZUERST EINTRITT, VON EINEM QUALIFIZIERTEN 
LASTENRAD-MECHANIKER PRÜFEN UND NACHSPANNEN.

ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE REGELMÄSSIG DIE RÄDER UND SPEICHEN!
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Fahre vorsichtig und rücksichtsvoll, um gefährliche Situationen zu 
vermeiden. Passe deine Geschwindigkeit den Verkehrsbedingungen an. 
Sei vorsichtig in engen Kurven. Fahre besonders umsichtig bei dichtem 
Verkehr sowie auf unebenen oder hügeligen Straßen.

Da Lastenräder schwerer sind als normale Fahrräder, ist der Bremsweg 
länger. Bremse früher und gleichmäßig und vermeide abruptes, hartes 
Bremsen, das Kontrollverlust und Unfälle verursachen kann.

Beachte, dass ein Winther Kangaroo-Lastenrad breiter ist als ein 
normales Fahrrad. Sei vorsichtig beim Überqueren von Straßen und 
Wegen. Behalte das Verkehrsgeschehen vor dir und deine Position auf 
der Straße im Blick.

Benutze bei Dämmerung und im Dunkeln immer Front- und Rücklicht.

Die Vorderseite des Verdecks muss während der Fahrt entweder offen 
und gesichert oder heruntergerollt und an den Haken befestigt sein.

Tipps:

Bei geöffneter Verdeckfront nutze das Insektenschutznetz und/oder 
den Sonnenschutz für zusätzlichen Schutz.

Bordsteine: Steig ab, hebe das Lastenrad leicht am Gepäckträger 
an und ziehe es rückwärts den Bordstein hinauf. Hebe niemals am 
Verdeck oder an der Kabine.

Im Stand den Lenker gerade halten; die Lenkung unter Last am 
Anschlag zu halten, belastet Hinterrad und Speichen unnötig.

Während der Fahrt

Allgemeine Fahranleitung



W I N T H E R B I K E S .C O M

29

Wenn du während der Nutzung deines Winther Kangaroo-Lastenrads 
in einen Unfall verwickelt bist, prüfe zuerst dich und deine Passagiere 
auf Verletzungen und rufe bei Bedarf den Notruf. 

Fahre nicht weiter, bevor alle in Sicherheit sind. Stöße können 
verborgene Schäden verursachen, die zu plötzlichem Versagen 
führen können. Lass vor der erneuten Nutzung eine vollständige 
Sicherheitsprüfung von einem qualifizierten Mechaniker durchführen.

Im Falle eines Unfalls

Regelmäßige Pflege und laufende Wartung
Ein Winther Kangaroo-Lastenrad ist auf Langlebigkeit ausgelegt. 
Regelmäßige Reinigung und Wartung können die Lebensdauer weiter 
verlängern. Wir empfehlen, dein Rad mindestens einmal jährlich 
von einem professionellen Fahrradmechaniker prüfen und warten 
zu lassen, entsprechend dem Plan, den du gemeinsam mit deinem 
Winther-Händler erstellst (siehe Kapitel „Wartung eines Winther 
Kangaroo-Lastenrads“).

Technische Reparaturen und Modifikationen sollten stets von einem 
Winther-Händler oder einem autorisierten Fahrradmechaniker 
durchgeführt werden, da Fachwissen und Spezialwerkzeuge 
erforderlich sein können. Unautorisierte Reparaturen können das 
Rad beschädigen, deine Garantie ungültig machen und Unfälle 
verursachen.

Der Zustand des Rads wird im Laufe der Zeit von Faktoren wie 
Zuladung, Fahrweise, Nutzungsfrequenz, Lagerung, Witterung, 
Temperatur, Schmutz und Fahrbahnbelag beeinflusst. Achte daher 
besonders auf Verschleißteile wie Reifen, Felgen, Naben, Speichen, 
Lager, Kette und Ritzel, Bremsen und Bremsbeläge, Schalt- und 
Bremszüge, Sicherheitsgurte und Schnallen.

Allgemeine Fahranleitung
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WICHTIG: Die Bremsscheiben und -beläge eines Winther Kangaroo-
Lastenrads mit Motor sind höherer Belastung ausgesetzt, da höhere 
Geschwindigkeiten erreicht werden können. Sie müssen daher regelmäßig 
überprüft werden.

Behalte den Akku im Blick. Bitte behalten Sie die Batterie im Auge. Laden 
Sie die Batterie so oft wie möglich, da dies ihre Lebensdauer verlängert.
Beachte außerdem, dass ein Winther Kangaroo-Lastenrad mit Motor 
häufiger gewartet werden muss und bei langfristigem Parken im Freien 
besser vor Witterung zu schützen ist. Wir empfehlen die Verwendung eines 
Winther Bike Covers.

Speichen
Wenn Speichen gebrochen oder beschädigt sind, beende die Fahrt 
und lass das Rad professionell reparieren. Ersetze alle Speichen 
gleichzeitig (vollständige Neuspeichung), um eine einheitliche Spannung 
wiederherzustellen; der Austausch weniger Speichen lässt die übrigen 
ermüdet zurück und führt wahrscheinlich bald zu weiteren Ausfällen.

Nach den ersten vier Wochen Nutzung oder nach etwa 200–300 
Kilometern, je nachdem was zuerst eintritt, lass das Hinterrad prüfen 
sowie die Speichen zentrieren und nachspannen – am besten bei 
deinem Winther-Händler. In der Einfahrphase dehnen sich Speichen beim 
Beschleunigen und Bremsen; diese Kontrolle ist daher essenziell für die 
Sicherheit.

Verdeck
Das Verdeck kann mit Wasser, Reinigungsmittel und einer weichen 
Bürsteoder einem Schwamm gereinigt werden, während es auf dem 
Lastenrad montiert ist. Nicht in der Maschine waschen, da dies das Verdeck 
beschädigen kann. Beachte, dass das Verdeck wasserabweisend, aber 
nicht vollständig wasserdicht ist. Wir empfehlen, das Lastenrad überdacht 
zu lagern, z. B. unter einem Winther Bike Cover. Du kannst die Lebensdauer 
des Verdecks verlängern, indem du längere direkte Sonneneinstrahlung 
vermeidest oder ein Winther Bike Cover als Schutz verwendest. Für 
die Langzeitlagerung bewahre das Lastenrad an einem trockenen, gut 
belüfteten Ort auf. Lasse ein nasses Lastenrad nicht über längere Zeit 
abgedeckt, da dies Rost am Rad und Schimmel am Verdeck und den 
Sitzpolstern verursachen kann.
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Pflege nach Bedarf

Wenn dein Winther Kangaroo Sand, Salz oder Schlamm ausgesetzt 
war, reinige es mit einem für Fahrräder geeigneten Reinigungsmittel 
und spüle mit klarem Wasser nach. Verwende keinen Dampf- oder 
Hochdruckreiniger.

Verwenden Sie weder Dampf noch einen Hochdruckreiniger.

Wische das Rad ab und trage Öl/Fett auf wichtige Teile auf, darunter 
Kette, Lager, Naben und andere bewegliche Komponenten.
Überschüssiges Öl/Fett mit einem Tuch abwischen.

Achte darauf, dass kein Öl oder Fett auf Bremsen/Scheibenbremsen 
gelangt, da dies die Bremsleistung erheblich verschlechtern und 
zu schweren Verletzungen führen kann. Reinige Scheibenbremsen 
mit Bremsenreiniger und trage niemals Öl auf Bremsbeläge oder 
Bremsscheiben auf.

Bitte deinen Winther-Händler um Empfehlungen zu Reinigungsmitteln, Öl 
und Fett für dein Rad entsprechend den Bedingungen vor Ort.
Korrekte Wartung verlängert die Lebensdauer dein es Rads. Fehlende 
Wartung kann deine Garantie ungültig machen.

Stelle sicher, dass dein Winther Kangaroo regelmäßig gewartet wird. Alle 
Servicechecks und Reparaturen müssen von deinem Winther-Händler 
oder einem autorisierten Fahrradmechaniker durchgeführt werden.

Gemeinsam mit deinem Winther-Händler erstellst du einen Wartungsplan, 
der auf deiner erwarteten Nutzung basiert. Beachte, dass Winther 
Kangaroo-Modelle mit elektrischer Unterstützung mehr Wartung 
erfordern als ein normales Fahrrad.

Denk daran, Hinterrad und Speichen nach den ersten 4 Wochen Fahrzeit 
nachzuziehen. Der erste Service sollte nach etwa 200–300 Kilometern 
erfolgen (je nachdem, was zuerst eintritt).

Wartung eines Winther Kangaroo-Lastenrads
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Für Versicherungszwecke gilt ein Winther Kangaroo-Lastenrad als 
normales Fahrrad und ist daher in der Regel bis zu einem bestimmten 
Deckungsniveau in deiner Familienversicherung mitversichert. Wir 
empfehlen dir jedoch, bei deiner Versicherung nachzufragen, was in 
deinem Fall gilt. Möglicherweise benötigst du eine Fahrradversicherung 
mit erweitertem Schutz.

Prüfe, ob die Rahmennummer auf deinem Beleg vermerkt ist; falls nicht, 
informiere umgehend deinen Winther-Händler. Die Nummer ist auf der 
linken Seite des Hinterrahmens eingraviert.

Versicherung

Garantie
A. Winther A/S, das Mutterunternehmen hinter Winther Bikes, stellt die 
Garantiebedingungen für Winther Kangaroo-Lastenräder bereit.

Wie jedes andere Produkt altert auch ein Winther Kangaroo-
Lastenrad im Laufe der Zeit; Haltbarkeit und Lebensdauer hängen 
jedoch davon ab, wie es genutzt und gewartet wird.
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Allgemeine Garantie (2 Jahre)
Ab Kaufdatum gilt eine zweijährige Garantie für Verdeck und 
Komponenten (Akku ausgenommen), die ausschließlich Fabrikations- 
und Materialfehler abdeckt. Schäden durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, 
Verschleiß, falsche Nutzung oder fehlende Wartung sind nicht 
abgedeckt. Bitte beachte die Allgemeine Bedienungsanleitung.

Diese Garantie gilt nur für den Hinterrahmen und schließt Gabeln, 
Komponenten, Zubehör, Polsterung, Oberflächen/Finish, Verschleißteile 
sowie Schäden durch normalen Gebrauch, Missbrauch, mangelnde 
Wartung, Unfälle, Änderungen oder unautorisierte Reparaturen aus, 
sofern nicht gesetzlich vorgeschrieben oder in den Bedingungen von  
A. Winther A/S anders angegeben.

Rahmengarantie (5 Jahre)
A. Winther A/S (Muttergesellschaft von Winther Bikes) gewährt auf den 
strukturellen Vorder- und Hinterrahmen deines Winther Kangaroo-
Fahrrads eine Garantie gegen Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler für 
fünf (5) Jahre. Diese Garantie umfasst nicht Gabeln, Komponenten, 
Zubehör, Polsterung, Oberflächenbeschichtungen (Finish), Verbrauchs-/
Verschleißteile sowie Schäden infolge normalen Verschleißes, 
unsachgemäßer Verwendung, mangelhafter Wartung, Unfällen, 
Änderungen/Modifikationen oder nicht autorisierter Reparaturen, 
sofern nicht gesetzlich etwas anderes vorgeschrieben ist oder in den 
Bedingungen von A. Winther A/S anders festgelegt.

Änderungen
Die Garantie erlischt, wenn unautorisierte Konstruktionsänderungen 
vorgenommen werden und/oder Teile oder Zubehör montiert werden, 
die von Winther Bikes nicht empfohlen sind.

Reparaturen und Wartung
Reparaturen oder der Austausch von Teilen sollten stets von einem 
Winther-Händler oder einem autorisierten Fahrradmechaniker 
durchgeführt werden. Die Garantie kann durch falsche Einstellung 
von z. B. Reifen, Kette, Bremsen, Zügen, Bremsscheiben und/oder 
Schaltwerken erlöschen.
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Einschränkungen 
Die Garantie gilt nicht, wenn das Lastenrad nicht regelmäßig gewartet 
wird oder wenn es nach Feststellung von Schäden und/oder Mängeln 
weiter benutzt wurde und sich der Schaden dadurch verschlimmert 
hat. Die Garantie ist auf Reparatur oder in bestimmten Fällen auf den 
Austausch von Komponenten beschränkt. Transport und Arbeitskosten 
sind nicht abgedeckt. Ersatz für indirekte Schäden und Folgeschäden ist 
ausgeschlossen.

Ansprüche und anwendbares Recht
Bei Garantieansprüchen wende dich an deinen Winther-Händler und 
lege den Kaufbeleg vor. Etwaige Streitigkeiten werden von dänischen 
Gerichten nach dänischem Recht entschieden.

Haftung
Eine von A. Winther anerkannte Garantieforderung gemäß diesen 
Bedingungen stellt kein Schuldeingeständnis von A. Winther für Verluste 
oder Schäden dar, die dem Eigentümer oder Dritten entstanden sind. 
Jegliche Haftung für Folgeschäden ist ausdrücklich ausgeschlossen. 
Die Haftung von A. Winther ist auf das in den Garantiebedingungen 
Festgelegte beschränkt, sofern nicht zwingendes Recht etwas anderes 
vorschreibt.

Haftungsausschluss 
A. Winther hat diese Garantiebedingungen mit großer Sorgfalt erstellt; 
eine Haftung für Druck- oder Schreibfehler ist jedoch ausgeschlossen.
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Som ved al cykling er der en vis risiko 
forbundet med brugen af dette produkt. Når 
du kører på en ladcykel, har du ansvar for din 
egen sikkerhed, dine passagerers sikkerhed 
og for konsekvenserne af brugen.

Læs denne generelle brugervejledning 
grundigt, kør ansvarligt, og udfør al anbefalet 
vedligeholdelse. Del disse oplysninger med 
alle, der kan komme til at bruge ladcyklen, 
herunder passagerer. Manglende læsning 
og efterlevelse af denne brugervejledning 
kan medføre personskade og i værste fald 
dødsfald.

Generel advarsel
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Tak fordi du har valgt en Winther Kangaroo ladcykel. Winther Kangaroo 
ladcykler er udviklet med stor omhu og med særligt fokus på 
sikkerhed. Vi har produceret trehjulede cykler siden 1932 og ladcykler 
siden 2006.

Alle Winther Kangaroo ladcykler bliver håndsamlet og prøvekørt på 
vores fabrik i Danmark og bygget efter kundens specifikationer.
Læs venligst denne generelle brugervejledning grundigt, før du 
bruger din Winther Kangaroo ladcykel første gang. Det hjælper med 
at sikre, at du får mest muligt ud af din ladcykel. Hvis din cykel har 
elmotor, henviser vi til den separate manual fra motorproducenten, 
som også bør læses grundigt før brug. Begge manualer findes på 
www.wintherbikes.com, eller du kan rekvirere eksemplarer ved at 
kontakte os på info@wintherbikes.com.

Vær opmærksom på, at dette er en trehjulet ladcykel og derfor kører 
anderledes end en tohjulet cykel. Vi anbefaler, at du prøvekører den 
et stille sted, før du tager passagerer med og kører ud i trafikken. 
Det er vigtigt at blive fortrolig med din ladcykel, før du medtager 
passagerer.

Denne generelle brugervejledning indeholder både anvisninger og 
nyttige tips. Tag dig derfor tid til at læse den grundigt. Hvis du har 
spørgsmål, bedes du kontakte din Winther forhandler.

Vi håber, at du og din familie får stor glæde af jeres Winther Kangaroo 
ladcykel.

Tillykke med din Winther Kangaroo ladcykel
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Cargoo  
Cargoo 2+2
Kangaroo Luxe/Luxe Dog
Kangaroo Lite/Lite Dog
Winther CX

Samlet maks. vægt: 250 kg inkl. fører, passagerer og last

Samlet lasteevne: Kabine 100 kg / Fører 110 kg

Maks. belastning på bagagebærer: 30 kg

Maksimal hastighed med pedalassisteret elmotor: 25 km/t

Maksimal hastighed i sving, på ujævne overflader, skråninger eller 
ved skarpe vendinger: 8 km/t

Maksimalt dæktryk: 5 bar

Produktbeskrivelse
Denne generelle brugervejledning dækker følgende Winther Kangaroo 
modeller i både el- og ikke-el-versioner:

Flere tekniske detaljer om alle Winther Kangaroo ladcykler findes på  
vores hjemmeside www.wintherbikes.com under afsnittet tekniske data.
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Winther Kangaroo-cykler har tre hjul og derfor andre køreegenskaber 
end en tohjulet cykel. Brug i begyndelsen lidt tid på at vænne dig til at 
køre på ladcyklen uden børn i kabinen. Før du kører med passagerer, 
bør du øve dig i et område uden trafik. Øv jævne igangsætninger, 
opbremsninger og sving.

Hvis din model har elmotor, så start med motoren slukket eller på laveste 
assist-trin, indtil du er fortrolig med cykel og system.
Væn dig til at skifte gear. Det er særligt vigtigt at skifte gear, før du når et 
vejkryds, især på trehjulede cykler med udvendige gear.

Fordel lasten jævnt i kabinen. Overhold alle færdselsregler, og tilpas din 
kørsel, så du altid har fuld kontrol.

Stop omgående med at køre, hvis du hører unormale lyde, eller hvis dele 
mangler eller er beskadiget, og kontakt din Winther forhandler.

Brug kun tilbehør, der er godkendt af Winther Bikes. Monter ikke andre 
sæder eller udstyr, som ikke er beregnet til Winther Kangaroo ladcykler.

Brug altid en godkendt cykelhjelm – både fører og passagerer.

Passagerer skal altid være korrekt spændt fast, og kalechens front skal 
være fastgjort (enten rullet op og sikret eller helt lukket) under kørsel.

Brug altid parkeringsbremsen, når ladcyklen står stille ved korte stop.

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
Brug af en Winther Kangaroo ladcykel
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Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
Kørsel med børn

Winther Kangaroo ladcykler er designet specifikt til kørsel med 
børn med fokus på sikkerhed og ergonomi. Husk altid følgende 
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, når du kører med børn:
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Sørg altid for, at børn er sikkert fastspændt i det særligt udviklede Winther 
sæde eller på bænken. Der er risiko for, at ladcyklen tipper forover, hvis 
der ikke sidder en fører på ladcyklen, og et barn bevæger sig frem i 
kabinen.

Selen skal spændes tilstrækkeligt, så den ikke kan glide ned. Du kan 
bruge særlige selepuder, som fås som ekstraudstyr. Spændet skal hvile 
på barnets mave eller nedre bryst. For at undgå kvælningsfare må det ikke 
være tæt ved halsen.

Forlad aldrig ladcyklen med børn siddende i kabinen. Du skal altid kunne 
se passagererne. Hjælp altid børn ind og ud af din Winther Kangaroo 
ladcykel, hvis de har behov. Afhængigt af barnets størrelse kan det også 
være nødvendigt at virke som modvægt, når de stiger ind.

Sørg for, at børns arme, tøj, legetøj eller lignende ikke kan komme i 
klemme i hjulene, når ladcyklen kører.

Fordel lasten jævnt i kabinen.

Medmindre ladcyklen er udstyret med et babysæde eller en Winther 
ISOFIX-sædeløsning, må du ikke medtage babyer eller små børn, før 
de kan sidde oprejst uden støtte. For ekstra støtte kan du bruge en 
småbørn-støttepude (ekstraudstyr).

Babyer: Fra 3-månedersalderen kan børn køre med i ladcyklen kun når 
de er fastspændt i enten et babysæde eller en Winther ISOFIX-løsning 
monteret på Winther konsollen.

Småbørn: Børn i alderen 10–18 måneder kan have gavn af en støttepude 
for øget stabilitet og komfort.
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Kontroller, at styring, bremser, pedaler og lys fungerer, så du undgår 
problemer under turen.

Styret skal kunne dreje frit uden modstand både til højre og venstre. Når 
venstre bremsegreb aktiveres, skal ladcyklen bremse på begge forhjul.
Når højre bremsegreb aktiveres, skal ladcyklen bremse på baghjulet. 
Hvis ladcyklen er udstyret med fodbremse, aktiveres bagbremsen ved 
at træde baglæns i pedalerne. 

Pedalerne skal køre frit uden modstand.

Tilpas din hastighed til trafikforholdene. Ved skarpe sving eller kørsel 
over 8 km/t i sving er der risiko for, at ladcyklen vælter, hvilket kan 
medføre skader. Sæt farten ned, før du drejer. Kontroller jævnligt det 
anbefalede dæktryk (5 bar).

Afprøv parkeringsbremsen. Når ladcyklen står stille, træk i venstre 
bremsegreb og tryk den lille knap ind, mens du holder grebet. Brug 
parkeringsbremsen kun ved korte stop, da de hydrauliske bremser kan 
tage skade af langvarigt tryk. Vi anbefaler brug af støtteben og/eller 
godkendt ringlås ved længere tids parkering.

Forsøg aldrig at flytte ladcyklen, mens låsen er i brug, da det kan 
beskadige egerne.

Forlad aldrig ladcyklen med passagerer i kabinen, selv når 
parkeringsbremsen er aktiveret.

Opbevar ekstranøgle(r), kvittering og denne brugervejledning et sikkert 
sted. Notér nøglenummer og -kode i tilfælde af, at du får brug for at 
bestille en reserve hos en Winther forhandler.

Finder du fejl eller skader på ladcyklen, skal du straks kontakte din 
Winther-forhandler. Baghjulet skal kontrolleres og efterspændes senest 
fire uger efter første ibrugtagning.

Før afgang

Generel kørselsvejledning
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Da den integrerede motor og skivebremser belaster baghjulet hårdt, 
vil egerne sætte sig og strække sig i begyndelsen ved igangsætning 
og opbremsning. For at opretholde sikkerhed og ydeevne skal 
egerne derfor kontrolleres og efterspændes (og hjulet oprettes om 
nødvendigt). Ellers kan hjulet tage skade, og eger kan knække.

FOR WINTHER KANGAROO‑MODELLER MED MOTOR:

FÅ EN KVALIFICERET LADCYKELMEKANIKER TIL AT EFTERSE OG 
EFTERSPÆNDE BAGHJUL OG EGER INDEN FOR FIRE UGER FRA 
KØBSDATO ELLER EFTER 200–300 KM KØRSEL – ALT EFTER HVAD DER 
KOMMER FØRST.

KONTROLLÉR HJUL OG EGER REGELMÆSSIGT!
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Kør forsigtigt og hensynsfuldt for at undgå farlige situationer. Tilpas 
hastigheden til trafikforholdene. Vær forsigtig i skarpe sving. Kør 
ekstra opmærksomt i tæt trafik og på ujævne eller bakkede veje.

Da ladcykler er tungere end almindelige cykler, er bremselængden 
længere. Bremse tidligere og gradvist, og undgå pludselige, hårde 
opbremsninger, som kan medføre tab af kontrol og ulykker.

Vær opmærksom på, at en Winther Kangaroo ladcykel er bredere end 
en almindelig cykel. Vær forsigtig ved krydsning af veje og stier. Hold 
øje med forholdene foran og din placering på vejen.

Brug altid for- og baglys i skumringen eller efter mørkets frembrud.
Kalechens front skal under kørsel enten være åben og fastgjort eller 
rullet ned og fastgjort på krogene.

Tips:

Med åben kalechefront kan du bruge insektnet og/eller solskærm for 
ekstra beskyttelse.

Kantsten: Stig af, løft let i bagagebæreren, og træk ladcyklen 
baglæns op over kantstenen. Løft aldrig i kaleche eller kabine.

Når cyklen holder stille, hold styret lige; at holde styringen i fuldt 
udslag under belastning belaster baghjul og eger unødigt.

Under kørsel

Generel kørselsvejledning
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Hvis du er involveret i en ulykke under brug af din Winther Kangaroo 
ladcykel, så tjek først dig selv og dine passagerer for skader og ring 
til alarmcentralen om nødvendigt. 

Når alle er i sikkerhed, må du ikke køre videre. Stød kan forårsage 
skjulte skader på ladcyklen, som kan føre til pludseligt svigt. Sørg 
for, at en kvalificeret mekaniker udfører et fuldt sikkerhedstjek, før 
ladcyklen tages i brug igen.

I tilfælde af uheld

Løbende pleje og vedligeholdelse
En Winther Kangaroo-ladcykel er bygget til at holde. Regelmæssig 
rengøring og vedligeholdelse kan yderligere forlænge levetiden. 
Vi anbefaler, at din cykel kontrolleres og serviceres mindst én gang 
årligt af en professionel cykelmekaniker og i henhold til den plan, du 
lægger sammen med din Winther forhandler (se kapitlet “Service af 
en Winther Kangaroo ladcykel”).

Tekniske reparationer og ændringer bør altid udføres af en Winther 
forhandler eller en autoriseret cykelmekaniker, da det kan kræve 
særlig ekspertise og værktøj. Uautoriserede reparationer kan 
beskadige cyklen, medføre bortfald af garanti og forårsage ulykker.

Cyklen påvirkes over tid af bl.a. last, kørestil, brugshyppighed, 
opbevaringsforhold, vejr, temperatur, snavs og vejbelægning. Hold 
derfor løbende øje med sliddele såsom dæk, fælge, nav, eger, 
lejer, kæde og tandhjul, bremser og bremseklodser, gear- og 
bremsekabler, sikkerhedsseler og spænder.

Generel kørselsvejledning
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VIGTIGT: Bremseskiver og -klodser på en ladcykel med motor udsættes 
for ekstra belastning, da der kan opnås højere hastigheder. De skal 
derfor kontrolleres regelmæssigt.

Hold øje med batteriet. Lad batteriet op så ofte som muligt, da det 
forlænger batteriets levetid.
Bemærk desuden, at en Winther ladcykel med motor kræver hyppigere 
service og bør beskyttes bedre mod vejret ved langtidsparkering 
udendørs. Vi anbefaler at bruge et Winther Bike Cover.

Hvis eger er knækket eller beskadiget, skal du stoppe med at køre 
og få hjulet repareret professionelt. Udskift alle eger på én gang (fuld 
egerudskiftning) for at genskabe ensartet spænding; udskiftning af 
enkelte eger efterlader de resterende eger udmattede og øger risikoen 
for nye brud.
Efter de første fire ugers brug, eller efter 200–300 km kørsel, alt efter 
hvad der kommer først, skal baghjulet efterses, og egerne oprettes og 
efterspændes hos en Winther forhandler. Under indkøringsperioden 
strækkes egerne ved acceleration og bremsning, så dette tjek er 
afgørende for sikkerheden.

 
Kalechen kan vaskes med vand, rengøringsmiddel og en blød børste 
eller svamp, mens den sidder på ladcyklen. Maskinvask frarådes, da det 
kan beskadige kalechen. Husk, at kalechen er vandafvisende, men ikke 
fuldt vandtæt. Vi anbefaler at opbevare ladcyklen under tag, fx under 
et Winther Bike Cover. Du kan forlænge kalechens levetid ved at undgå 
langvarig udsættelse for direkte sol eller ved at bruge et Winther Bike 
Cover som beskyttelse. 

Ved langtidsopbevaring bør ladcyklen stå tørt og godt ventileret. Undgå 
at lade en våd ladcykel være dækket i længere tid, da det kan give rust 
på cyklen og skimmel på kaleche og sædehynder.

Eger

Kaleche
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Pleje efter behov

Hvis din Winther Kangaroo har været udsat for sand, salt eller mudder, 
vask den da med et cykelrensemiddel og skyl med rent vand. 

Brug ikke damp eller en højtryksrenser.

Tør cyklen af, og påfør olie/fedt på vigtige dele, herunder kæde, lejer, 
nav og andre bevægelige dele. Aftør overskydende olie/fedt med en 
klud.

Sørg for, at der ikke kommer olie eller fedt på bremser/skivebremser, da 
det kan forringe bremseevnen markant og medføre alvorlige skader.
Rengør skivebremser med bremserens, og påfør aldrig olie på 
bremseskiver eller -klodser.

Spørg din Winther-forhandler om anbefalinger til rengøringsmiddel, 
olie og fedt til din cykel under de forhold, hvor du bor. Korrekt 
vedligeholdelse forlænger cyklens levetid. Manglende vedligeholdelse 
kan medføre, at garantien bortfalder.

Sørg for, at din Winther Kangaroo serviceres regelmæssigt. Alle 
serviceeftersyn og reparationer skal udføres af din Winther forhandler 
eller en autoriseret cykelmekaniker.

Sammen med din Winther forhandler udarbejder du en serviceplan 
baseret på, hvordan du forventer at bruge cyklen. Vær opmærksom 
på, at Winther Kangaroo modeller med el-assistance kræver mere 
vedligeholdelse end en almindelig cykel.

Husk at efterspænde baghjul og eger efter de første 4 ugers kørsel. 
Første service bør udføres efter 200–300 km (alt efter hvad der kommer 
først).

Service af en Winther Kangaroo ladcykel
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Forsikringsmæssigt betragtes en Winther Kangaroo ladcykel som en 
almindelig cykel og er derfor normalt dækket af din familieforsikring 
op til et vist dækningsniveau. Vi anbefaler dog, at du kontakter dit 
forsikringsselskab for at afklare, hvad der gælder for dig. Du kan få 
behov for en cykelforsikring med udvidet dækning.

Kontroller, at stelnummeret fremgår af din kvittering; hvis ikke, skal 
du straks kontakte din Winther forhandler. Du finder stelnummeret 
indgraveret på venstre side af bagrammen.

Forsikring og ansvar

Garanti
A. Winther A/S, moderselskabet bag Winther Bikes, fastsætter 
garantivilkårene for Winther Kangaroo ladcykler.

Som alle andre produkter vil en Winther Kangaroo ladcykel ældes 
over tid, men holdbarhed og levetid afhænger af, hvordan den 
bruges og vedligeholdes.
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Generel garanti (2 år)
Der ydes 2 års garanti fra købsdato på kaleche og komponenter (batteri 
undtaget), som alene dækker fabrikations- og materialefejl. Skader som 
følge af misbrug, slitage, forkert brug eller manglende vedligeholdelse 
er ikke omfattet. Garantien omfatter ikke forgaffel, komponenter, tilbehør, 
polstring, overflader/finish og sliddele samt skader som følge af normalt 
brug, misbrug, mangelfuld vedligeholdelse, uheld, ændringer eller 
uautoriserede reparationer, medmindre andet følger af lov eller 
A. Winther A/S’ vilkår.

Stelgaranti (5 år)
A. Winther A/S (moderselskab for Winther Bikes) yder fem (5) års 
garanti på den strukturelle for- og bagramme på din Winther Kangaroo 
ladcykel mod materiale- og fabrikationsfejl. Garantien omfatter ikke 
forgaffel, komponenter, tilbehør, polstring, overfladebehandlinger/finish, 
forbrugs- og sliddele samt skader som følge af normalt slid, forkert 
brug, mangelfuld vedligeholdelse, ulykker, ændringer eller uautoriserede 
reparationer, medmindre andet kræves ved lov eller fremgår af A. 
Winther A/S’ vilkår.

Ændringer
Garantien bortfalder, hvis der foretages uautoriserede 
konstruktionsændringer og/eller hvis der monteres dele eller tilbehør, 
som ikke er godkendt af Winther Bikes.

Reparationer og vedligeholdelse
Reparationer eller udskiftning af dele bør altid udføres af en Winther 
forhandler eller en autoriseret cykelmekaniker. Garantien kan bortfalde 
ved forkert justering af fx dæk, kæde, bremser, kabler, skiver og/eller 
gearskiftere.

Garanti
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Begrænsninger 
Garantien gælder ikke, hvis ladcyklen ikke vedligeholdes regelmæssigt, 
eller hvis den er blevet brugt, efter at skader og/eller fejl er konstateret, 
og skaden efterfølgende er forværret. Garantien er begrænset til 
reparation eller i visse tilfælde udskiftning af komponenter. Transport og 
arbejdsløn er ikke dækket. Erstatning for indirekte tab og følgeskader er 
ikke omfattet.

Reklamationer og værneting
Ved garantikrav kontaktes din Winther forhandler, og kvittering forevises. 
Eventuelle tvister afgøres ved danske domstole efter dansk ret.

Ansvar
En imødekommet reklamation fra A. Winther i henhold til disse 
garantivilkår udgør ikke en anerkendelse af ansvar fra A. Winthers side 
for tab eller skade, som ejeren eller tredjemand måtte lide. Ethvert ansvar 
for følgeskader fraskrives udtrykkeligt. A. Winthers ansvar er begrænset 
til det, der fremgår af garantivilkårene, medmindre andet følger af 
ufravigelig lovgivning.

Forbehold
A. Winther har udvist stor omhu ved udarbejdelsen af disse garantivilkår. 
Skadeserstatning som følge af skrivefejl eller typografiske fejl er 
udelukket.
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Enjoy 
The Ride

Winther  Bikes,  Rygesmindevej  2 ,  8653 Them, Denmark,
info@wintherbikes.com, wintherbikes.com, +45 70 25 72 88

Vers ion 3.0

F O L LOW  @W I N T H E R B I K E S


